CAPITAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION P.O. BOX 13326 SACRAMENTO, CA. 95813 DO-13275-BG LOAN NO.: 400437-1 DO-13275-BIG

DEED OF TRUST

THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN CONTAIN PROVISIONS WHICH WILL REQUIRE A BALLOON PAYMENT AT MATURITY.

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made this 24TH day of FEBRUARY, 19 84 among the Grantor, JERRY W. VIVANT AND LORETTA F. VIVANT

(herein "Borrower"),

CAPITAL CONVEYANCE COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

(herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary,

CAPITAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

, a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of UNITED STATES

whose address is P.O. BOX 13326, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95813

(herein "Lender").

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of DOUGLAS

, State of Nevada:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE ATTACHED DUE-ON-TRANSFER RIDER IS INCORPORATED HEREIN AND MADE A PART OF THIS INSTRUMENT.

RIDER TO DEED OF TRUST AND NOTE ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

which has the address of

635 FREEL DRIVE

ZEPHYR COVE,

Nevada 89448

[City]

Vacua [Zip Code] (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property":

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated FEBRUARY 24, 1984 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of U.S. \$ 11,000.00 , with interest thereon, providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on MARCH 15, 1989; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest ndebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such a holder is an institutional lender.

NEVADA - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FRMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

097763 BEING 384 PAGE 397

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust,

(b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property. If Borrower sells or transfers all or any part of the Property or an interest therein, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) a transfer by devise, descent, or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, or (c) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Borrower shall cause to be submitted information required by Lender to evaluate the transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Deed of Trust unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.

If Lender, on the basis of any information obtained regarding the transferee, reasonably determines that Lender's security may be impaired, or that there is an unacceptable likelihood of a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Deed of Trust, or if the required information is not submitted, Lender may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable. If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 12 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed or delivered within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 17 hereof.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender shall mail copies of such notice in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give public notice of sale to the persons and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of: (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and

of budget and metals with

cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 21. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
 - 22. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
 - 23. Assumption Fee. Lender may charge an assumption fee of U.S. S. . MAXIMUM ALLOWED BY LAW.

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT - AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.
JERRY W. VIVANT BOTTONE LORETTA F. VIVANT BOTTONE
BorrowerBorrower
STATE OF NEVADA,
On February 28, 1984 personally appeared before me, a notary public. Serry W, Vivant and Loretta F. Vivant who acknowledged that they have a series with the s
executed the above instrument.
My commission expires: My commission expires: My commission expires: My commission expires:
RONDA L. TAYRO
Notory Public - State of Nevada Corson City County of June 6, 1984
REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE
To Trustee: The undersigned is the holder of the rote or notes seemed by this Dood of Trust. Said notes as notes to eather with
The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in full. You are hereby directed to cancel said note
or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and to reconvey, without warranty, all the estate now held
by you under this Deed of Trust to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.
Date:
(Space Below This Line Reserved For Lender and Recorder)

RIDER TO DEED OF TRUST AND NOTE CAPITAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

Loan No400437-1	Date: FEBRUARY 24, 1984	
-----------------	-------------------------	--

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned ("Borrower") agree(s) that the following provisions shall be incorporated into the deed of trust of even date to which this Rider is attached (hereinafter the "Deed of Trust") as well as the note which said Deed of Trust secures (hereinafter the "Note"). During such time that the provisions of this Rider shall be in effect, to the extent that its provisions are inconsistent with the provisions of the Deed of Trust or Note, the provisions of this Rider shall prevail and shall supersede any such inconsistent provisions.

If the Federal Home Loan Mortgage corporation or Federal National Mortgage Association buys all or some of the Lender's rights under the Deed of Trust and Note, the promises and agreements in this Rider will no longer have any force or effect. If thereafter the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation or Federal National Mortgage Association should transfer the Note and Deed of Trust to the Lender or Lender's successor in interest, the provisions of this Rider shall thereupon be reinstated.

1. Late Charges. In the event any installment is not received by the Note holder within 15 days after its due date, Borrower shall pay to the Note holder a late charge in an amount equal to 5 % of the installment due that is applicable to payment of principal and interest. If the grace period ends on a weekend or holiday, such period is extended to the next business day. The provisions of this paragraph shall not limit the Note holder's right, under the Deed of Trust or otherwise, to compel prompt performance under the Note.

2. Default; Acceleration. If any monthly installment under the Note is not paid when due, or if borrower should be in default of any of the provisions of the Deed of Trust, or if Borrower is in default under any other deed of trust or other instrument secured by the property described in the Deed of Trust, the entire principal amount outstanding under the Note and Deed of Trust and accrued interest thereon shall at once become due and payable at the option of the Note holder without prior notice and regardless of any prior forebearance.

- 3. Trustee's Sale Upon Default. Upon default by Borrower in payment of any indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust or in performance of any agreement thereunder, Lender may declare all sums secured by the Deed of Trust immediately due and payable by delivery to the Trustee of a written declaration of default and demand for sale and shall cause to be filed of record a written notice of default and of election to cause to be sold the property described in the Deed of Trust. Lender shall also deposit with the Trustee the Deed of Trust and any notes and all documents evidencing expenditures secured thereby. After the lapse of such time as then may be required by law following recordation of such notice of default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, the Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell such property at the time and place filed by such Trustee in such notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcel, and in such order as the Trustee determine (subject to such rights as Borrower may have by law to direct such order of sale), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. The Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of such property by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may post such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the preceding postponement. The Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recital in such deed of any matters of fact shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including Borrower, the Trustee or Lender may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of the Trustee, and of this Deed of Trust, including costs of evidence of title in connection with such sale, the Trustee first shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of all sums expended under the terms of the Deed of Trust, not then repaid, with accrued interest at the rate then payable under the Note or notes secured thereby, and then to payment of all other sums secured thereby and, if thereafter there by any proceeds remaining, shall distribute them to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.
- 4. Reconveyance. The Trustee named in the Deed of Trust securing said Note, or any successor Trustee thereunder, may charge a reasonable reconveyance fee for each full or partial reconveyance of the Deed of Trust.
- 5. Injury to Property. All causes of action, whether accrued before or after the date of this Deed of Trust, of all types for damage or injury to said property or any part thereof, or in connection with this transaction financed by funds loaned to Borrower by Lender or in connection with or affecting said property or any part thereof, including causes of action arising in tort or contract and causes of action for fraud or concealment of a material fact, are, at Lender's option, assigned to Lender and the proceeds shall be paid to lender, who may, after deducting therefrom all its expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, apply or release any money so received by it or any part thereof as it may elect. Lender may at its option appear in and prosecute in its own name any action or proceeding to enforce any such cause of action and may make any compromise or settlement thereof. Borrower agrees to execute such further assignments of any compensation award, damage and causes of action as Lender shall request.
 - 6. Governing Law; Severability. Paragraph 15 of the Deed of Trust is amended to read in its entirety as follows:
- "15. GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY. The loan secured by this Deed of Trust is made pursuant to, and shall be construed and governed by, the laws of the United States and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, including the federal laws, rules and regulations for federal savings and loan associations. If any paragraph, clause or provision of this Deed of Trust or the Note or any other notes or obligations secured by this Deed of Trust is construed or interpreted by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or unenforceable, such decisions shall affect only those paragraphs, clauses or provisions so construed or interpreted and shall not affect the remaining paragraphs, clauses and provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note or other notes or obligations secured by this Deed of Trust."
 - 7. Statement of Obligation. Paragraph 25 of the Deed of Trust is amended to read in its entirety as follows:
- "25. STATEMENT OF OBLIGATION. Lender may collect a fee of Fifty Dollars (\$50) or such greater maximum amount as is allowed by law for furnishing any statement of obligation, beneficiary's statement, beneficiary's demand or any other statement regarding the condition of or balance owing under the Note or secured by this Deed of Trust."
- 8. Substitution of Trustee. Lender may, from time to time, by instrument in writing, substitute a successor or successors to any Trustee named in the Deed of Trust or acting thereunder, which instrument executed and acknowledged by Lender and recorded in the office of the recorder of the county or counties where the Property covered by the Deed of Trust is situated, shall be conclusive proof of the proper substitution of such successor Trustee or Trustees, who shall, without conveyance from the predecessor Trustee, succeed to all its title, estate, rights, powers and duties. The procedure herein provided for substitution of Trustees shall not be exclusive of other provisions for substitution permitted by law.

097763 Junk 384 PAGE 401 9. Offsets. No indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been offset or to be offset or compensated by all or part of any claim cause of action, counterclaim or crossclaim, whether liquidated or unliquidated, which Borrower now or hereafter may have or may claim to have against Lender; and, in respect to the indebtedness now or hereafter secured hereby, Borrower waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the benefits of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 431.70 (and any successor laws) which Section provides:

"Where cross-demands for money have existed between persons at any point in time when neither demand was barred by the statute of limitations, and an action is thereafter commenced by one such person, the other person may assert in his answer the defense of payment in that the two demands are compensated so far as they equal each other, notwithstanding that an independent action asserting his claim would at the time of filing his answer be barred by the statute of limitation. If the cross-demand would otherwise be barred by the statute of limitations, the relief accorded under this section shall not exceed the value of the relief granted to the other party. The defense provided by this section is not available if the cross-demand is barred for failure to assert it in a prior action under Section 426.30. Neither person can be deprived of the benefits of this section by the assignment or death of the other."

- 10. Misrepresentation or Nondisclosure. Borrower has made certain written representations and disclosures in order to induce Lender to make the loan evidenced by the Note or notes which the Deed of Trust secured, and in the event that Borrower has made any material misrepresentation or failed to disclose any material fact, Lender, at its option and without prior notice, shall have the right to declare the indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust, irrespective of the maturity date specified in the Note or notes, immediately due and payable. Trustee, upon presentation to it of an affidavit signed by Lender setting forth facts showing a default by Borrower under this paragraph, is authorized to accept as true and conclusive all facts and statement therein, and to act thereon hereunder.
- 11. Within thirty (30) days of recordation of the Deed of Trust, Borrower shall occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence. If Borrower fails to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence, Lender may elect either of the following, in addition to any other actions available to Lender:
- a. Declare all of the sums secured by the Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect (i) all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph or in the Deed of Trust, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, and (ii) an additional three percent (3%) of the original loan amount; or
- b. Issue a demand for a reduction in the principal balance of the Note to seventy percent (70%) of the lesser of: (a) the sales price of the Property, or (b) the Lender's appraised value of the Property. If the principal reduction is not received by Lender within thirty (30) days after demand, Lender may declare all of the sums secured by the Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect (i) all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph or in the Deed of Trust, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, and (ii) an additional three percent (3%) of the original loan amount.

	with out
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has executed this Rider on FLD.	28th ,1984
JERRY W. VIVANT LORET	arethe J. Clivard
JERRY W. VIVANT	TA F. VIVANT
Nevada Carson City STATE OF CANXILLANGAX County ss:	
On this	me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State,
	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and ack lowledged that	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) executed the same.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	Late
(Reserved for official seal) Ronda L. Tatro Name (typed or printed)	
My commission expires:	
S ASTA PONDA! TATEO	
LP 13 R3/83	
Corson City My Appointment Expires June 6, 1984	097763
	809K 384 PAGE 402
	809K 384 PAGE 402

DUE-ON-TRANSFER RIDER LOAN NO.: 400437-1

NOTICE: THIS RIDER ADDS A PROVISION TO THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT ALLOWING THE LENDER TO REQUIRE REPAYMENT OF THE NOTE IN FULL UPON TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY.

This Due-On-Transfer Rider is made this 24TH day of FEBRUARY, 1984, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to

CAPITAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION,

A UNITED STATES CORPORATION

(the "Lender")

of the same date (the "Note") and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

635 FREEL DRIVE, ZEPHYR COVE, NEVADA 89448
(Property Address)

AMENDED COVENANT. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER

Uniform Covenant 16 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person or persons but is a corporation, partnership, trust or other legal entity) without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Security Instrument which does not relate to a transfer of rights of occupancy in the property, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Security Instrument to be immediately due and payable.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 12 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 17 hereof.

Lender may consent to a sale or transfer if: (1) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; (2) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired and that the risk of a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable; (3) interest will be payable on the sums secured by this Security Instrument at a rate acceptable to Lender; (4) changes in the terms of the Note and this Security Instrument required by Lender are made, including, for example, periodic adjustment in the interest rate, a different final payment date for the loan, and addition of unpaid interest to principal; and (5) the transferee signs an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument, as modified if required by Lender. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender also may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to any sale or transfer.

Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Due-On-Transfer Rider.	
· Shiy wo Vuan!	(Seal)
JERRY W. VIVANT	-Borrower
Spritter F. Chund	(Caal)
LORETTA F. VIVANT	-Borrower
	(Seal) -Borrower
	-Borrower
	(Seal)
	-Borrower

097763 Brink 384 PAGE 403

EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 25 in Block G as shown on the Amended Map of ZEPHYR COVE PROPERTIES SUBDIVISION NO. 2, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on August 5, 1929.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following:

BEGINNING at a point common to Lots 25, 35 and the Westerly right of way line of U. S. 50; thence South 25°05' East, 76.55 feet along the Westerly right of way line of U. S. 50 and the Easterly line of said Lot 25; thence South 53°30' West, 90.00 feet along the line common to Lots 25 and 24; thence North 19°21' West, 78.51 feet to the line common to Lots 25 and 26; thence North 53°30' East, 82.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Rorth IN O

Northern Nevada Title Company
IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO. NEVADA
1984 MAR -6 PH 1: 30

SUZANNE BEAUDREAU RECORDER

900k 384 PAGE 404